
 
Credit Face Cover 

DINERITO AUDAZ S.A.P.I de C.V., SOFOM, E.N.R. 
 

Commercial name of the product: DINERITOXTRA NOMINA 
Type of credit: Payroll Deduction Loan 

CAT 
(total annual cost) 

REGULAR ANNUAL 
INTEREST RATE AND 

MORATORIUM 

AMOUNT OR LINE OF 
CREDIT 

TOTAL AMOUNT 
PAYABLE OR 

MINIMUM AMOUNT 
PAYABLE 

 
                               % without VAT 
 No VAT for information and comparison 
purposes 
 

 
                           annual 
fixed per cent 
 
                              annual 
fixed per cent 

 
"                                     .     
pesos __/100 (national 
currency) 

 
"                                                                    
. 
pesos__/100(national 
currency) 

TERM OF THE CREDIT: MATURITY: __________________________________________________________                                                                                    
 
CLOSING DATE: ______________________________________________________                                                                                                  

                                                                                                                
RELEVANT FEES 

                         
Application Fee: Not applicable 
Annuity: Does not apply 
Prepaid: Does not apply 
Late payment : Not applicable 

                             
 By Provision: Does not apply 
 Unfair claim: Does not apply 
 Collection: Does not apply 
 Other: Does not apply 

  
WARNINGS 

"breaching your obligations can generate fees and late payment interest"  
"Hiring credits that exceed your capacity to pay affects your credit history"  

"The guarantor, obligated solidario or coacreditado will be liable as principal for the total payment against the Financial Entity" 
INSURANCE 
Do not apply 

 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT 

 
Send to : Address _____________                          Branch ____________ 
 

 
CLAIMS: 

Specialized User Care Unit (UNE): 
Address: Gobernador García Conde 28, Col. San Miguel Chapultepec II Sección, Miguel Hidalgo County, ZIP. 11850 CDMX Phone: 01800 
700 98 72 E-mail: atencionusuarios@dinerito.com, Wab Page: www.dinerito.com 
 
REGISTRATION OF ADHESION CONTRACTS NUMBER (RECA): 5781-140-012989/09-02993-0618 
National Commission for the Protection and Defense of Financial Services (CONDUSEF) 
Phone: 01 8009998080 and (55) 53400999, Web Page: www.condusef.gob.mx 
 
This “CREDIT FACE COVER” is an integral part of the Credit “CONTRACT”that the “ACCREDITED" enters into with DINERITO AUDAZ, 
S.A.P.I. de C.V. SOFOM, E.N.R, on the ______ day of the _____________________ month of 20 ____; and the "ACCREDITED" when 
signing it, expresses its conformity with the content of the same, without any defect of consent, and of which a copy is given to the 
"ACCREDITED" duly signed. 
 

 
 
________________________________________________________________________ 

Accredited Name and Signature 
 

 
Contract Number_______________________________________ 
 

 Accredited Number_______________ 
 

 

RECA NÚMERO: 5781-140-012989/09-02993-0618 



Amortization Chart 

 
 

1/8/2019 6:11 PM 
 
 
Contract No:  

Customer 
Name: EXAMPLE          19860CP  

Payment 
Type: CATORCENAL 

Entity: PEMEX   Currency: PESOS Base Rate: FIXED     

Type Operation: DINERITOXTRANOMIN 
Period
:  78  CAT NO/VAT  40.9     

Capital:   $25,000.00 Periodicity: Every 14 days  Nominal Rate: 34.12     
Amount:  $25,000.00 Program: NONE          

               
                  

 No Starting Date 
Ending 

Date 
Enforceabilit

y Date 
Inicial 

Balance interest AmortizatIon 
Outstanding 

Balance Payment VAT Payment+VAT Total Payment   
                

1 01/08/2019 31/08/2019 31/08/2019 25,000.00  331.73 167.90 24,832.10 499.63 53.08 552.71 552.71    

2 31/08/2019 14/09/2019 14/09/2019 24,832.10  329.49 170.49 24,661.61 499.98 52.72 552.70 552.70    
3 14/09/2019 28/09/2019 28/09/2019 24,661.61  327.23 173.11 24,488.50  500.34 52.36 552.70 552.70    
4 28/09/2019 12/10/2019 12/10/2019 24,488.50  324.93 175.78 24,312.72 500.71 51.99 552.70 552.70    
5 12/10/2019 26/10/2019 26/10/2019 24,312.72  322.60 178.48 24,134.24 501.08 51.62 552.70 552.70    
6 26/10/2019 09/11/2019 09/11/2019 24,134.24  320.23 181.23 23,953.01 501.46 51.24 552.70 552.70    
7 09/11/2019 23/11/2019 23/11/2019 23,953.01  317.83 184.02 23,768.99 501.85 50.85 552.70 552.70    
8 23/11/2019 07/12/2019 07/12/2019 23,768.99  315.39 186.85 23,582.14 502.24 50.46 552.70 552.70    
9 07/12/2019 21/12/2019 21/12/2019 23,582.14  312.90 189.73 23,392.41 502.63 50.07 552.70 552.70    

10 21/12/2019 04/01/2020 04/01/2020 23,392.41  310.39 192.65 23,199.76  503.04 49.66 552.70 552.70    
11 04/01/2020 18/01/2020 18/01/2020 23,199.76   307.84 195.61 23,004.15 503.45 49.25 552.70 552.70    
12 18/01/2020 01/02/2020 01/02/2020 23,004.15  305.24 198.62 22,805.53 503.86 48.84 552.70 552.70    
13 01/02/2020 15/02/2020 15/02/2020 22,805.53  302.60 201.68 22,603.85 504.28 48.42 552.70 552.70    
14 15/02/2020 29/02/2020 29/02/2020 22,603.85  299.93 204.78 22,399.07 504.71 47.99 552.70 552.70    
15 29/02/2020 14/03/2020 14/03/2020 22,399.07  297.21 207.94 22,191.13 505.15 47.55 552.70 552.70    
16 14/03/2020 28/03/2020 28/03/2020 22,191.13  294.45 211.14 21,979.99 505.59 47.11 552.70 552.70    
17 28/03/2020 11/04/2020 11/04/2020 21,979.99  291.65 214.39 21,765.60 506.04 46.66 552.70 552.70    
18 11/04/2020 25/04/2020 25/04/2020 21,765.60  288.80 217.69 21,547.91 506.49 46.21 552.70 552.70    
19 25/04/2020 09/05/2020 09/05/2020 21,547.91  285.91 221.04 21,326.87 506.95 45.75 552.70 552.70    
20 09/05/2020 23/05/2020 23/05/2020 21,326.87  282.98 224.44 21,102.43 507.42 45.28 552.70 552.70    
21 23/05/2020 06/06/2020 06/06/2020 21,102.43  280.01 227.89 20,874.54 507.90 44.80 552.70 552.70    
22 06/06/2020 20/06/2020 20/06/2020 20,874.54  276.98 231.40 20,643.14 508.38 44.32 552.70 552.70    
23 20/06/2020 04/07/2020 04/07/2020 20,643.14  273.91 234.96 20,408.18 508.87 43.83 552.70 552.70    
24 04/07/2020 18/07/2020 18/07/2020 20,408.18  270.79 238.58 20,169.60 509.37 43.33 552.70 552.70    
25 18/07/2020 01/08/2020 01/08/2020 20,169.60  267.63 242.25 19,927.35 509.88 42.82 552.70 552.70    
26 01/08/2020 15/08/2020 15/08/2020 19,927.35  264.41 245.98 19,681.37 510.39 42.31 552.70 552.70    
27 15/08/2020 29/08/2020 29/08/2020 19,681.37  261.15 249.77 19,431.60 510.92 41.78 552.70 552.70    
28 29/08/2020 12/09/2020 12/09/2020 19,431.60  257.84 253.61 19,177.99 511.45 41.25 552.70 552.70    
29 12/09/2020 26/09/2020 26/09/2020 19,177.99  254.47 257.51 18,920.48 511.98 40.72 552.70 552.70    



No Starting Date 
Ending 

Date 
Enforceabil

ity Date Inicial Balance interest Amortization 
Outstanding 

Balance Payment VAT Payment+VAT 
Total 

Payment 
            

30 26/09/2020 10/10/2020 10/10/2020 18,920.48 251.05 261.48 18,659.00 512.53 40.17 552.70 552.70 
31 10/10/2020 10/24/2020 10/24/2020 18,659.00 247.59 265.50 18,393.50 513.09 39.61 552.70 552.70 
32 10/24/2020 11/07/2020 11/07/2020 18,393.50 244.06 269.59 18,123.91 513.65 39.05 552.70 552.70 
33 11/07/2020 21/11/2020 21/11/2020 18,123.91 240.48 273.74 17,850.17 514.22 38.48 552.70 552.70 
34 21/11/2020 05/12/2020 05/12/2020 17,850.17 236.85 277.95 17,572.22 514.80 37.90 552.70 552.70 
35 05/12/2020 19/12/2020 19/12/2020 17,572.22 233.16 282.23 17,289.99 515.39 37.31 552.70 552.70 
36 19/12/2020 02/01/2021 02/01/2021 17,289.99 229.42 286.57 17,003.42 515.99 36.71 552.70 552.70 
37 02/01/2021 16/01/2021 16/01/2021 17,003.42 225.62 290.98 16,712.44 516.60 36.10 552.70 552.70 
38 16/01/2021 30/01/2021 30/01/2021 16,712.44 221.76 295.46 16,416.98 517.22 35.48 552.70 552.70 
39 30/01/2021 13/02/2021 13/02/2021 16,416.98 217.84 300.01 16,116.97 517.85 34.85 552.70 552.70 
40 13/02/2021 27/02/2021 27/02/2021 16,116.97 213.85 304.63 15,812.34 518.48 34.22 552.70 552.70 
41 27/02/2021 13/03/2021 13/03/2021 15,812.34 209.81 309.32 15,503.02 519.13 33.57. 552.70 552.70 
42 13/03/2021 27/03/2021 27/03/2021 15,503.02 205.71 314.08 15,188.94 519.79 32.91 552.70 552.70 
43 27/03/2021 10/04/2021 10/04/2021 15,188.94 201.54 318.91 14,870.03 520.45 32.25 552.70 552.70 
44 10/04/2021 24/04/2021 24/04/2021 14,870.03 197.31 323.82 14,546.21 521.13 31.57 552.70 552.70 
45 24/04/2021 08/05/2021 08/05/2021 14,546.21 193.01 328.81 14,217.40 521.82 30.88 552.70 552.70 
46 08/05/2021 22/05/2021 22/05/2021 14,217.40 188.65 333.87 13,883.53 522.52 30.18 552.70 552.70 
47 22/05/2021 05/06/2021 05/06/2021 13,883.53 184.21 339.01 13,544.52 523.22 29.48 552.70 552.70 
48 05/06/2021 19/06/2021 19/06/2021 13,544.52 179.72 344.22 13,200.30 523.94 28.76 552.70 552.70 
49 19/06/2021 03/07/2021 03/07/2021 13,200.30 175.16 349.52 12,850.78 524.68 28.02 552.70 552.70 
50 03/07/2021 17/07/2021 17/07/2021 12,850.78 170.52 354.90 12,495.88 525.42 27.28 552.70 552.70 
51 17/07/2021 31/07/2021 31/07/2021 12,495.88 165.81 360.36 12,135.52 526.17 26.53 552.70 552.70 
52 31/07/2021 14/08/2021 14/08/2021 12,135.52 161.03 365.91 11,769.61 526.94 25.76 552.70 552.70 
53 14/08/2021 28/08/2021 28/08/2021 11,769.61 156.17 371.54 11,398.07 527.71 24.99 552.70 552.70 
54 28/08/2021 11/09/2021 11/09/2021 11,398.07 151.24 377.26 11,020.81 528.50 24.20 552.70 552.70 
55 11/09/2021 25/09/2021 25/09/2021 11,020.81 146.23 383.07 10,637.74 529.30 23.40 552.70 552.70 
56 25/09/2021 09/10/2021 09/10/2021 10,637.74 141.16 388.96 10,248.78 530.12 22.58  552.70 552.70 
57 09/10/2021 23/10/2021 23/10/2021 10,248.78 135.99 394.95 9,853.83 530.94 21.76 552.70 552.70 
58 23/10/2021 06/11/2021 06/11/2021 9,853.83 130.75 401.03 9,452.80 531.78 20.92 552.70 552.70 
59 06/11/2021 20/11/2021 20/11/2021 9,452.80 125.43 407.20 9,045.60 532.63 20.07 552.70 552.70 
60 20/11/2021 04/12/2021 04/12/2021 9,045.60 120.03 413.47 8,632.13 533.50 19.20 552.70 552.70 
61 04/12/2021 18/12/2021 18/12/2021 8,632.13 114.53 419.84 8,212.29 534.37 18.33 552.70 552.70 
62 18/12/2021 01/01/2022 01/01/2022 8,212.29 108.97 426.30 7,785.99 535.27 17.43 552.70 552.70 
63 01/01/2022 15/01/2022 15/01/2022 7,785.99 103.31 432.86 7,353.13 536.17 16.53 552.70 552.70 
64 15/01/2022 29/01/2022 29/01/2022 7,353.13 97.57. 439.52 6,913.61 537.09 15.61 552.70 552.70 
65 29/01/2022 12/02/2022 12/02/2022 6,913.61 91.73 446.29 6,467.32 538.02 14.68 552.70 552.70 
66 12/02/2022 26/02/2022 26/02/2022 6,467.32 85.81 453.16 6,014.16 538.97 13.73 552.70 552.70 
67 26/02/2022 12/03/2022 12/03/2022 6,014.16 79.80 460.13 5,554.03 539.93 12.77 552.70 552.70 
68 12/03/2022 26/03/2022 26/03/2022 5,554.03 73.70 467.21 5,086.82 540.91 11.79 552.70 552.70 
69 26/03/2022 09/04/2022 09/04/2022 5,086.82 67.50 474.40 4,612.42 541.90 10.80 552.70 552.70 
70 09/04/2022 23/04/2022 23/04/2022 4,612.42 61.20 481.71 4,130.71 542.91 9.79 552.70 552.70 
71 23/04/2022 07/05/2022 07/05/2022 4,130.71 54.81 489.12 3,641.59 543.93 8.77 552.70 552.70 

  
1 



No Starting Date 
Ending 

Date 
Enforceabil

ity Date Inicial Balance interest Amortization 
Outstanding 

Balance Payment VAT Payment+VAT 
Total 

Payment 
            

72 07/05/2022 21/05/2022 21/05/2022 3,641.59 48.32 496.65 3,144.94 544.97 7.73 552.70 552.70 
73 21/05/2022 04/06/2022 04/06/2022 3,144.94 41.73 504.29 2,640.65 546.02 6.68 552.70 552.70 
74 04/06/2022 18/06/2022 18/06/2022 2,640.65 35.03 512.06 2,128.59 547.09 5.61 552.70 552.70 
75 18/06/2022 02/07/2022 02/07/2022 2,128.59 28.24 519.94 1,608.65 548.18 4.52 552.70 552.70 
76 02/07/2022 16/07/2022 16/07/2022 1,608.65 21.34 527.94 1,080.71 549.28 3.42 552.70 552.70 
77 16/07/2022 30/07/2022 30/07/2022 1,080.71 14.34 536.07 544.64 550.41 2.29 552.70 552.70 
78 30/07/2022 13/08/2022 13/08/2022 544.64 7.23 544.64 0.00 551.87 1.16 553.03 553.03 

            

Total     15,612.84 25,000.00  40,612.84 2,498.10 43,110.94 43,110.94 
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RECA NUMBER: 5781-140-012989/09-02993-0618 	

   
CREDIT CONTRACT CONCLUDED BY ONE PARTY THE CREDITOR DENOMINATED DINERITO AUDAZ, SOCIEDAD ANONIMA PROMOTORA DE INVERSION 
DE CAPITAL VARIABLE, SOCIEDAD FINANCIERA DE OBJETO MULTIPLE, ENTIDAD NO REGULADA, THAT IN THE FUTURE AND FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS 
“CONTRACT” WILL BE DENOMINATED AS "DINERITO AUDAZ", REPRESENTED BY PAUL BUSTOS GAMBOA, MOREOVER THE "ACCREDITED", THE ONE 
INDICATED WITH SUCH “CREDIT FACE COVER” IN THE "APPLICATION" ATTACHED TO THIS “CONTRACT” (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS THE 
"APLICATION") AND SIGNED BY THE PARTIES, FORMS AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS “CONTRACT” AND; FOR THE LAST PART, THE "ENDORSEMENT" OR 
"OBLIGATED SOLIDARITY" WHICH IS SO INDICATED IN THE "APLICATION" ATTACHED TO THIS “CONTRACT”; ACCORDING TO THE FOLLOWING 
BACKGROUND, STATEMENTS AND CLAUSES.  
 

BACKGROUND AND DECLARATIONS: 
 

In order to obtain the "CREDIT": 
a. Declares the "ACCREDITED" under protest of truth, that: 
(i) An adult, Mexican, with legal capacity and in full exercise of his or 
her powers; (ii) At the date of this “CONTRACT”, it provides a personal 
and subordinate service to any private entity, or Municipal, State or 
Federal Government, and/or any government unit whether 
centralized or decentralized, including, but not limited to, the 
Mexican Social Security Institute ("IMSS"), the Institute of Security and 
Social Services for State Workers ("ISSSTE"), and/or any pension 
administrator either of the Municipal Government, State or Federal, 
which is mentioned as the Employer in the "APPLICATION" of this 
“CONTRACT” and which will be hereinafter referred to as the "ENTITY", 
performing THE CHARGE referred to in the same "APPLICATION" of this 
“CONTRACT”, within the facilities of the "ENTITY" located in the 
“ADRESS” indicated in the "APPLICATION" and currently receiving the 
remuneration for the services rendered to such "ENTITY" by bank 
deposit, in the account specified in the "APPLICATION" and/or cash 
payment in the aforementioned "ENTITY" for the amount mentioned 
in the "APPLICATION". In addition, at the date of conclusion of this 
“CONTRACT”, it states that it has an age within the "ENTITY" indicated 
in the "APPLICATION" attached to this “CONTRACT”; (iii) It has 
financial resources of lawful origin, necessary and sufficient to fulfil 
the obligations arising from this “CONTRACT” and its Annexes; (iv) At 
the date of signature of this “CONTRACT”, signs the respective 
authorization for the DOMICILIATION (as defined below) of bank 
payments, which is attached as an integral part of this “CONTRACT”; 
(v) In protest to the truth, it is obliged that the resources obtained 
through this financing, will be destined to the lawful personal uses 
that to their interest agree; (vi) At the date of signature of this 
“CONTRACT”, the "ACCREDITED" is not subject to recovery processes 
or claims for unpaid payments with any person, and at greater 
abundance subscribes, the authorisation of RESEARCH OF HISTORIAL 
CREDIT AND AUTHORIZATION FOR EXCHANGE OF CREDIT 
INFORMATION, which is part and parcel of this “CONTRACT”; (vii) It is 
the will of the "ACCREDITED "to request and to receive the financing 
material of this “CONTRACT”, under the terms and conditions 
indicated therein and, in particular, it expresses its “CONTRACT”, 
authorizing and expressly instructing that the "ENTITY" makes the 
discounts to the salary that it receives for the amounts and dates that 
must be paid under this “CONTRACT”, for which it signs, in this act, a 
"LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION OF DISCOUNT", which is attached to this 
instrument; (viii) You are aware of the right conferred upon you by 
the general transparency provisions applicable to Multiobject 
Financial Companies, Unregulated Entities (the "Provision") of the 
National Commission for the Defense of Users of Financial Services 
("CONDUSEF") consisting of the power of the "ACCREDITED" to request 
"DINERITO AUDAZ" at any time, the cancellation of the service of 
payment of goods and services from their bank accounts, in 
accordance with the provisions of the Mexican Central Bank, without 
requiring the prior authorization of "DINERITO AUDAZ"; (ix) It 
understands the way in which this financing works, as well as the 
scope of the obligations it assumes in this act and the consequences 
that derive from the breach thereof. For the sake of clarity of the 
"ACCREDITED", the latter expresses having previously received from 
"DINERITO AUDAZ" the specialized advice required to understand the 
financial, operational and legal aspects of this operation, and 
expressly declares, know and understand the Total Annual Cost of 
Financing ("CAT"), which applies for this credit; being the one 
mentioned within the  "CREDIT FACE COVER" attached to this 
instrument. For all legal purposes herein, the acronym "CAT" shall 

mean "The Total Annual Financing Cost” expressed in annual 
percentage terms which, for information and comparison purposes, 
incorporates all costs and expenses inherent in credits"; (x) Manifest 
to receive the total amount of the "CREDIT" at the signature of this 
“CONTRACT”, by deposit, transfer of funds or payment order, for the 
amount appearing in the "CREDIT FACE COVER" attached to this 
“CONTRACT”, and which represents the amount or "THE INITIAL 
BALANCE "OF THE FUNDING OF THIS ACT; (xi) "DINERITO AUDAZ" has 
not in any way conditioned the conclusion of this “CONTRACT” with 
the "ACCREDITED" in exchange for the latter’s authorization to 
receive advertising or for its information to be used for technical 
marketing purposes, advertising or any other kind, or to the 
procurement of another financial service or product; (xii) The 
information provided by the "ACCREDITED" to "DINERITO AUDAZ" for 
obtaining the credit subject to this “CONTRACT” is truthful, accurate 
and up to date, the "ACCREDITED" being aware of the penalties, 
even criminal, which may fall within the framework of the common 
legislation as well as applicable money laundering provisions; (xiii) 
Deliver a copy of the official identification of the "ACCREDITED" at this 
event and is attached to this “CONTRACT”; (xiv) Understands, knows, 
and is aware that: (1) failing to fulfil your obligations can generate 
Moratorium Commissions and interests;  (2) Hiring credits in excess of 
your capacity to pay affects your credit history; (3) The guarantor, 
who is obliged to provide solidarity or credit, shall be liable as 
principal for the total payment to the Financial Entity; (xv) Also, the 
"ACCREDITED" is obliged to return to "DINERITO AUDAZ" the amount 
indicated in the “PROMISORY NOTE” that is signed in this act and that 
is attached to the present as part of it (hereinafter called the 
"PROMISORY NOTE")within the period and in the terms stipulated in 
the said "PAYMENT", including, without limiting, the amount of the 
ordinary interest rates and arrears, with their respective value added 
tax “VAT”; (xv) The "ACCREDITED" has the right granted by article 5, 
fraction vi, paragraph e) of the Provisions,  consisting of the possibility 
that the "ACCREDITED" has to cancel the credit, without any 
responsibility on its part, within a period of 10 (ten) working days 
counted from the day after the signature of the present, and in 
which case "DINERITO AUDAZ" may not charge any commission, 
provided that the "ACCREDITED" has not used or operated the 
financial products or services contracted or disposed of the credit 
granted under the Financial Services Transparency and 
Management Act. 
b. Declares "DINERITO AUDAZ", through its representative, that: 
(i) It is a Financial Multiple Pourpose Corporation, unregulated entity, 
established in accordance with the laws of the United Mexican 
States; (ii) Does not require authorization from the Ministry of Finance 
and Public Credit to organize and operate as a Multipurpose 
Finance Corporation, Unregulated Entity; is also subject to 
supervision by the National Banking and Securities Commission 
(CNBV), only for the purposes of Article 56 of the General Law on 
